 FES PROPELLER MANUAL
Version 1.24
Type: FES-DG-P1-102
This manual is accepted by DG Aviation as manual for the
propeller FES-DG-P1-102, if used in the DG-1001E.
Issued
(DE/EI)
LZ Design

Sense of rotation clockwise looking at direction of flight
Operating conditions any normal environment condition
3. Model designation
Propeller model designation is the following:
FES – DG - P1 - 102
(1) (2) (3) (4)
where:
- (1) designed for application
- (2) designed for specific sailplane type (DG-1001E)
- (3) model version
- (4) propeller diameter in cm
Propeller serial-number is identified as follows:
XXX (L and R) - YYYY
where:
- XXX (L and R) - serial number of the propeller
left blade is marked as L
right blade is marked as R
- YYYY - year of manufacture.
Propeller identification placard is located on the propeller sticker (transparent sticker glued
on lower center part of the propeller).
Note: Propeller type FES-DG-P1-102 is identical like FES-VEN-P1-102. It is
marked differently due to different type and manufacturer of the sailplane.
FES Propeller Manual Version 1.23  October 2022
Page 6 of 11
4. Construction
4.1 Certification standards
Propeller type FES-DG-P1-102 described here is designed and tested according to
CS 22 Subpart J.
This manual is intended to comply with CS‐ 22.1903, providing the essential
information for installing, servicing, and maintaining the propeller.
4.2 Construction Material
Propeller blades are made of CRFP (carbon fiber reinforced plastic). They are
produced in accurate metal molds, which were manufactured using modern CNC
technology. This made it possible, to have very accurate profile geometry. At attachment
point of propeller blade is integrated hardened steel bushing with very accurate tolerance,
so that play is minimal.
Propeller hub is CNC milled part, from Aluminum alloy 7075, black anodized.
4.3 Surface finish
High quality acrylic white paint (PPG D700) is used to protect the composite body
against moisture and erosion. Each blade pair is sanded and polished so that mass
difference is only about 0,1g (0,3g is maximum weigh difference tolerance). Paint is
resistant against fuel, oil and other chemical products. This type of paint has also an
excellent flexibility. Only tips of the propeller blades can be painted in other colors as a
safety mark. Otherwise only allowed color is white as this is structural part.
FES Propeller Manual Version 1.23  October 2022
Page 7 of 11
5. Removal of propeller blades
1. Carefully remove white round stickers which are glued over 6 bolts, which hold the
spinner. Unscrew all six M4x8mm countersink screws, with 2,5mm sized hex key, to